64% of operating income, down 4 percentage points from the prior
year, due primarily to reduced net interest income.3

Loan valuation increases still considerable

At 30.4 b.kr., the net increase in loan values was one of the banks’
largest income items in 2014. The increase in loan values amounted
to 35 b.kr., owing mainly to revaluation, prepayments in excess of
book value, and reduced arrears, while impairment amounted to
4.6 b.kr. Net loan valuation increases rose to their highest since the
establishment of the new banks, but at the same time there was a
marked reduction in the gross amount of valuation changes, as the
difference between claim value and book value of loans is constantly
diminishing.

Net changes in loan values since 2009 total about 174 b.kr.,
excluding charges for contingent bonds and capitalisation through

3.	 Core income (net interest income and commission and fee income) as a share of operat-
ing income, excluding income from discontinued operations and adjusted for the largest
irregular items.

Sources: Commercial banks’ annual accounts, Central Bank of Iceland, Financial Supervisory Authority.

B.kr.	 2009	 2010	 2011	 2012	 2013	 2014	 Total

Landsbankinn hf.

Increase in value
of loans	 23.772	 49.702	 58.489	 37.320	 19.440	 20.010	 208.733

Loan impairment	 -6.577	 -32.794	 -47.760	 -14.380	 -7.706	 118	 -109.099

Revaluation of
contingent bonds	 -10.241	 -16.269	 -34.316	 -27.331	 1.319	 0	 -86.838

Total impact on income	 6.954	 639	 -23.587	 -4.391	 13.053	 20.128	 12.796

Profit for the year	 14.332	 27.231	 16.973	 25.494	 28.759	 29.737	 142.526

Íslandsbanki hf.

Increase in value
of loans	 18.419	 42.305	 15.249	 24.739	 24.677	 10.665	 136.054

Loan impairment	 -19.501	 -28.312	 -16.469	 -19.029	 -8.378	 -1.855	 -93.544

Revaluation of
contingent bonds	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0

Total impact on income	 -1.082	 13.993	 -1.220	 5.710	 16.299	 8.810	 42.510

Profit for the year	 23.982	 29.369	 1.866	 23.418	 23.069	 22.750	 124.454

Arion Bank hf.

Increase in value
of loans	 20.199	 40.269	 38.368	 12.824	 9.099	 4.355	 125.114

Loan impairment	 -9.939	 -26.787	 -27.424	 -17.514	 -8.940	 -2.906	 -93.510

Revaluation of
contingent bonds	 -10.556	 -11.604	 -19.593	 0	 0	 0	 -41.753

Total impact on income	 -296	 1.878	 -8.649	 -4.690	 159	 1.449	 -10.149

Profit for the year	 12.871	 12.557	 11.094	 17.056	 12.657	 28.594	 94.829

Large commercial banks

Increase in value
of loans	 62.390	 132.276	 112.106	 74.883	 53.216	 35.030	 469.901

Loan impairment	 -36.017	 -87.893	 -91.653	 -50.923	 -25.024	 -4.643	 -296.153

Revaluation of
contingent bonds	 -20.797	 -27.873	 -53.909	 -27.331	 1.319	 0	 -128.591

Total impact on income	 5.576	 16.510	 -33.456	 -3.371	 29.511	 30.387	 45.157

Profit for the year	 51.185	 69.157	 29.933	 65.968	 64.485	 81.081	 361.809

Table III-1 The three large commercial banks’ income and expenses in
connection with loan revaluation

B.kr. %

Chart III-2

The three largest commercial banks' net
interest income and interest margin1

Ratio of net interest income to average total assets during the year

1. Consolidated figures.
Sources: Commercial banks' annual accounts.

Net interest income

Interest margin

0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
90

100

0.0
0.5
1.0
1.5
2.0
2.5
3.0
3.5
4.0
4.5
5.0

20142013201220112010

B.kr.

Chart III-3

The three largest commercial banks' income
and expenses due to revaluation of loans and
receivables1